

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

BILLY GOAT TAVERN I, INC., BILLY GOAT  
MIDWEST, LLC, BILLY GOAT NORTH II,  
INC., BILLY GOAT VI, INC., BILLY GOAT  
INN, INC., BILLY GOAT TAVERN WEST,  
LLC, all d/b/a BILLY GOAT TAVERN, and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SOCIETY INSURANCE,

Defendant.

Court No. 1:20-cv-02068

Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs, BILLY GOAT TAVERN I, INC., BILLY GOAT MIDWEST, LLC, BILLY  
GOAT NORTH II, INC., BILLY GOAT VI, INC., BILLY GOAT INN, INC., BILLY GOAT  
TAVERN WEST, LLC, all d/b/a/ BILLY GOAT TAVERN, in Response to the Motion for  
Summary Judgment filed by Defendant, SOCIETY INSURANCE, state the following:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. BACKGROUND** ..... 1

**III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD** ..... 5

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**A. Businessowners Special Property Coverage Form Section A.5.g covers the Business Income Billy Goat lost as a result of Executive Order 2020-07** ..... 7

    i. As a result of Executive Order 2020-07, Billy Goat suffered the “direct physical loss of ... covered property at the described premises” ..... 10

        1. As a result of Executive Order 2020-07, Billy Goat suffered the “direct physical loss of” its in-restaurant dining areas ..... 10

        2. Billy Goat’s in-restaurant dining areas are “covered property at the described premises” ..... 18

    ii. Executive Order 2020-07 is a “Covered Cause of Loss” under Businessowners Special Property Coverage Form Section A.5.g ..... 18

**B. Even if the Court finds Society’s interpretation of Businessowners Special Property Coverage Form Section 5.A.g to be reasonable, it should nonetheless deny Society’s motion for summary judgment because Billy Goat’s interpretation is also reasonable** ..... 20

**V. CONCLUSION** ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Advance Cable Co., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*, 788 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 10

*American States Ins. Co. v. Koloms*, 687 N.E.2d 72 (Ill. 1997) ..... 8, 9

*Atwood v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*, 845 N.E.2d 68 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) ..... 8

*BASF AG v. Great Am. Assur. Co.*, 522 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 6

*Bd. of Educ. of Maine Twp. High Sch. Dist. 207 v. Int'l Ins. Co.*, 684 N.E.2d 978 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997) ..... 7

*BP Amoco Chem. Co. v. Flint Hills Res., LLC*, 600 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 6

*Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Gateway Const. Co.*, 865 N.E.2d 395 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)..... 8

*Cummins v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.*, 687 N.E.2d 1021 (Ill. 1997)..... 20

*Dictiomatic, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*, 958 F. Supp. 594 (S.D. Fla. 1997)..... 9

*Donald v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*, 18 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*Fountain Powerboat Indus., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.*, 119 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D.N.C. 2000).... 10

*Fremont Cas. Ins. Co. v. Ace-Chicago Great Dane Corp.*, 739 N.E.2d 85 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000).. 10

*Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.*, 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) ..... 11

*Gillen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 830 N.E.2d 575 (Ill. 2005)..... 9

*Great Cent. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Servs. Office, Inc.*, 74 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 4

*Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*, No. 2:12-CV-04418 WHW, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) ..... 11

*Griffin v. Thomas*, 929 F.2d 1210 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 6

*Gulino v. Econ. Fire & Cas. Co.*, 971 N.E.2d 522 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) ..... passim

*Harris v. Bellin Mem'l Hosp.*, 13 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California*, 509 U.S. 764 (1993)..... 4

*Hobbs v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest*, 823 N.E.2d 561 (Ill. 2005) ..... 8, 9

*Huntington Chase Condo. Ass'n v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.*, 379 F. Supp. 3d 687 (N.D. Ill. 2019). 2, 7, 8, 20

*Johnson Press of Am., Inc. v. N. Ins. Co. of New York*, 791 N.E.2d 1291 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003).... 19

*Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pennsylvania*, No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009)..... 11

*Metalex Corp. v. Uniden Corp. of America*, 863 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir.1988)..... 6

*Moriarty v. Svec*, 164 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 6

*Mutlu v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 785 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)..... 14, 15

*Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania v. Glenview Park Dist.*, 632 N.E.2d 1039 (Ill. 1994) ..... 9

*National Cas. Co. v. Jewel's Bus Co.*, 880 F.Supp.2d 914 (N.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 8

*Nicor, Inc. v. Associated Elec. & Gas Ins. Servs. Ltd.*, 860 N.E.2d 280 (Ill. 2006)..... 8

*One Place Condo., LLC v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*, No. 11 C 2520, 2015 WL 2226202 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 2015) ..... 8, 13, 15

*Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.*, No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), *vacated on other grounds*, No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2017 WL 1034203 (D. Or. Mar. 6, 2017) ..... 17

*Outboard Marine Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*, 607 N.E.2d 1204 (Ill. 1992)..... 9, 20

*Pekin Ins. Co. v. Wilson*, 930 N.E.2d 1011 (Ill. 2010) ..... 8

*Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.*, 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 14, 15

*Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.*, No. CIV.02-3696(DWF/JGL), 2003 WL 21804874 (D. Minn. July 31, 2003), *aff'd*, 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 15

*Regency Commercial Assocs., LLC v. Lopax, Inc.*, 869 N.E.2d 310 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) ..... 14

*Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. of Illinois*, 831 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Ill. 1993), *aff'd*, 25 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*Roundabout Theatre Co., Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.*, 751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).. 13, 14, 15

*Ryan v. Chromalloy Am. Corp.*, 877 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 6

*Sanders v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.*, 2019 IL 124565 ..... 8

*Shales v. T. Manning Concrete, Inc.*, 847 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 19

*Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*, 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 14, 15, 16

*Springer v. Durlfänger*, 518 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 7

*St. Michael's Orthodox Catholic Church v. Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co.*, 496 N.E.2d 1176 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)..... 7, 8

*Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut*, No. CIV. 05-1315-JE, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007)..... 11

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Rodriguez*, 987 N.E.2d 896 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)..... 11

*Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*, No. CV 17-04908 AB (KSX), 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018)..... 11, 15

*Travelers Ins. Co. v. Eljer Mfg., Inc.*, 757 N.E.2d 481 (Ill. 2001)..... 11

*United States v. Desotell*, 929 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 19

*Urban 8 Fox Lake Corp. v. Nationwide Affordable Hous. Fund 4, LLC*, 431 F. Supp. 3d 995 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... 6

*Wallis v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.*, 723 N.E.2d 376 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) ..... 19

*Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church*, 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)..... 12

*Zemco Mfg., Inc. v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.*, 270 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 6

*Zurich Ins. Co. v. Northbrook Excess & Surplus Ins. Co.*, 494 N.E.2d 634 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986), *aff'd sub nom. Zurich Ins. Co. v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*, 514 N.E.2d 150 (Ill. 1987)..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Loss, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 12

Loss, Collins Online English Dictionary,  
<https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/loss> ..... 12

Physical, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 12

Physical, Collins Online English Dictionary,  
<https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/physical>..... 12

Repair, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/repair> ..... 17

Replace, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/replace> ..... 17

Restore, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/restore>..... 17

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 5
